KENTUCKY HORSE RACING COMMISSION
MAY 13, 2014
AGENDA

Location: United States Pony Club Time: 1:30pm
4041 Iron Works Parkway
Lexington, KY 40511

l. Call to order and roll call

Il. New Business

1. Approve minutes of April 2, 2014. (pgs. 2-15)

2. Ratify Churchill Downs’ request to change typo in Pick 5 wager. (pgs. 16-24)
Approve Churchill Downs’ request to change minimum wager and payouts
on Unique Pick 6 wager. (pgs. 25-27)

Approve Bluegrass Downs’ 2014 Racing Officials. (pgs. 28-29)
Approve Ellis Park’s 2014 Racing Officials. (pgs. 30-33)
Priorities

Reports

a. Thoroughbred Rulings (pgs. 34-37)

Standardbred Rulings (pg. 38)

Veterinary Division (pgs. 39-41)

Pari-Mutuel Wagering Division (pgs. 42-51)

Regulations and Litigation (pgs. 52-57)

w

N R

P oo yT

lll. Other Business

IV. Adjournment



RoBERT D. VANCE
SECRETARY

STEVE BESHEAR
GOVERNOR

RoBeRT M. BECK, JR.

PuBLic PROTECTION CABINET AR

KENTUCKY HORSE RACING COMMISSION

JoHN T. WARD, JR., EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
4063 IRoNWORKS PKkwy, BLbG, B
LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY 40511

TELEPHONE: (859) 246-2040 Fax: (859) 246-2039
WEB sITE: HTTP://KHRC.KY.GOV

To:  Kentucky Horse Racing Commission

From: Katherine M. Paisley, Deputy General Counsel

Date: May 13, 2013

Re:  Ratify Churchill Downs’ request to fix typo in Pick-5 wager

Through conversations with Churchill Downs in March, a typo was discovered in the Pick 5
wager that had been originally approved by the Commission in April 2011. The typo can be
found on the second page of the wager, Section (5). It indicates that if two (2) or more races are
cancelled, the entire pool is to be refunded. It should state that a refund occurs if three (3) or
more races are cancelled. Churchill Downs requested that this be changed.

The Executive Director approved the request pursuant to the authority granted in KRS 230.230.
The Commission is being asked to ratify this action.

Approval is recommended.

COMMISSION ACTION

Approved
Denied
Deferred

Kentudkiy™

UNBRIDLED SPIRIT ~
EquaL OPPORTUNITY M/F/D 2



RoBaeRT D. VANCE
SECRETARY

STRVE BESHEAR
GOVERNOR

R M. B , JR.
PuBLIc PROTECTION CABINET il

KENTUCKY HORSE RACING COMMISSION
JoHN T. WARD, JR., EXEGUTIVE DIREGTOR
4063 Inonwonks PKkwy, BLoa. B
LexiNneToN, KeNTUcKY 40511
ToLerHoNE: (859) 246-2040 Fax: (859) 246-2039

WEeB sité: HrTP//KHRC.KY.GOV

April 24,2014

Kevin Flanery
President
Churchill Downs

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL
Dear Mr. Flanery:

We are in receipt of your emails dated March 19, 2014 wherein a typo in the language of
the Pick 5 wager was discovered and in subsequent communications with our pari-mutuel
division, you requested that this be changed.

Pursuant to the authority granted to the KHRC Executive Director in KRS 230.230, the
request is hereby approved. The matter shall go before the Kentucky Horse Racing Commission
at its May 13, 2014 meeting for ratification.

Sincerely,

(Jﬂ

ofin T, Ward, Jr.
Exccutive Dircctor

Kentuckiy™

EqualL OpporTUNITY M/F/D




Pick-5 Pools. (1) The Pick-5 requires the selection of the first place finisher in
each of five specified races designated by the association and approved by the
commission. Any changes to the Pick-5 format shall be approved by the
commission before implementation.

(2) The Pick-5 pari-mutuel pool consists of amounts contributed for a win
only selection in each of five (5) races designated by the association. Each
individual placing a Pick-5 wager shall designate the winning horse in each of
five (5) races comprising the Pick-5.

(3) The net Pick-5 pool shall be distributed in the following precedence
based upon the official order of finish:

(a) As asingle price pool to individuals whose selection finished first in
each of the five races, but if there are no such wagers, then;

(b) As a single price pool to individuals who selected the first-place
finisher in any four of the five races, but if there are no such wagers, then;

(c) As asingle price pool to individuals who selected the first-place
finisher in any three of the five races, but if there are no such wagers, then;

(d) As a single price pool to individuals who selected the first-place
finisher in any two of the five races, but if there are no such wagers, then;

(e) As asingle price pool to individuals who selected the first-place
finisher in anyone of the five races, but if there are no such wagers, then;

(F) The entire pool shall be refunded on Pick-S wagers for those races.



(4) If for any reason one or two of the races comprising the Pick-5 is
cancelled, the net amount of the pari-mutuel pool shall be distributed as provided
above in subsections (3)(b), (c), (d), (e) and (f) of this section.

(5) If for any reason twe-three or more races comprising the Pick-5 are
cancelled, the entire pool shall be refunded on Pick-5 wagers for those races.

(6) When the condition of the turf course warrants a change of racing
surface in any races of the Pick-s, and such change has not been disclosed to the
public prior to "off time" of the first race of the Pick-5, the stewards shall declare
the changed races an "all win" race for Pick-5 wagering purposes only. An "all
win" race will assign the winner of that race to each Pick-5 ticket holder as their
selection for that race.

(7)(@) If there is a dead heat for first in any Pick-5 race involving horses
representing the same betting interest, the Pick-5 pool shall be distributed as if no
dead heat occurred.

(b) If there is a dead heat for first in any Pick-5 race involving horses
representing two or more betting interests, the Pick-5 pool shall be distributed as a
single price pool with each winning wager receiving an equal share of the profit.

(8) Should a betting interest in any of the Pick-5 races be scratched,
excused, or determined by the stewards to be a non-starter in a race, the actual
favorite, as evidenced by total amounts wagered in the win pool at the host
association for the race at the close of wagering on that race, shall be substituted

for the scratched betting interest for all purposes, including pool calculations.



(a) In the event that the win pool total for two or more favorites is
identical, the substitute selection shall be the betting interest with the lowest
program number.

(b) The totalizator shall produce reports showing each of the wagering
combinations with substituted betting interests which became winners as a result
of the substitution, in addition to the normal winning combination.

(9) The Pick-S pool shall be cancelled and all Pick-5 wagers for the
individual performance shall be refunded if at least three races included as part of
a Pick-5 are cancelled or declared "no contest."”

(10)(a) Each association shall disclose in its license application whether it
intends to schedule Pick-5 races and, if so, shall disclose:

1. The percentage of the pool to be retained for the winning wagers, and

2. The designated amount of any cap to be set on the pool to be retained
for the winning wagers.

(b) Any changes to the Pick-5 scheduling require prior approval from the
commission or its designee.

(I1)(a) The Pick-5 carryover, if any, may be capped at a designated level
approved by the commission so that if, at the close of any performance, the
amount in the Pick-S carryover equals or exceeds the designated cap, the Pick-5
carryover will be frozen until it is won or distributed under the provisions of this
administrative regulation.

(b) After the Pick-5 carryover is frozen, one hundred percent (100%) of

the net pool, part of which ordinarily would be added to the Pick-5 carryover,



shall be distributed to individuals whose selections finished first in the greatest
number of Pick-5 races for that performance.

(12) An association may request permission from the commission to
distribute the Pick-5 carryover on a specific performance. The request shall
contain justification for the distribution, an explanation of the benefit to be
derived, and the intended date and performance for the distribution.

(13) If the Pick-5 carryover is designated for distribution on a specified
date and performance, and no wagers correctly select the first-place finisher in
each of the Pick-S races, the entire pool shall be distributed as a single price pool
to individuals whose selection finished first in the greatest number of Pick-5
races.

(14) The Pick-5 carryover shall be designated for distribution on a
specified date and performance only under the following circumstances:

(@) Upon written approval from the commission as provided in subsection
(7) of this section; or

(b) Upon written approval from the commission when there is a change in
the carryover cap; or

(c) A change from Pick-5 wagering to another type of Pick-(N) wagering;
or

(d) When the Pick-5 is discontinued; or

(e) On the closing performance of the meeting or split meeting.

(14) If, for any reason, the Pick-S carryover shall be held over to the

corresponding Pick-5 pool of a subsequent meeting, the carryover shall be



deposited in an interest-bearing account approved by the commission. The Pick--5
carryover plus accrued interest shall then be added to the net Pick-5 pool of the
following meeting on a date and performance approved by the commission.

(15) Upon written approval of the commission, a sum of money up to the
amount of any designated cap may be contributed to the Pick-S carryover by an
association.

(16) The association may supply information to the general public
regarding the winning dollars in the Pick-5 pool. Such information shall not be
selectively distributed. This shall not prohibit necessary communication between

totalizator and pari-mutuel department employees for processing of pool data.



ROBERT D. VANCE
SECRETARY

STEVE BESHEAR
GOVERNOR

RoBERT M. BEcCK, JR.

PuBLic PROTECTION CABINET CHAIRMAN

KENTUCKY HORSE RACING COMMISSION
JoHN T. WARD, JR., EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
4083 IroNwoORKS PKwy, BLpeG. B
LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY 40511

TELEPHONE: (859) 246-2040 Fax: (859) 246-2039
WEB SITE: HTTP://KHRC.KY.GOV

To:  Kentucky Horse Racing Commission

From: Greg Lamb, Supervisor of Pari-mutuel Wagering

Date: May 13, 2014

Re:  Approve Churchill Downs’ request to change minimum wager amount and pool splits for
the Unique Pick 6

Through correspondence with Churchill Downs in April 2014, the following changes to the
Unique Pick 6 were requested:

The Minimum Wager will be reduced from $0.50 to $0.20.
The Pool splits will be changed from 80/20 to 70/30.

This wager was approved by the Commission last fall and Churchill’s request does not seek to
change any of the rules of the wager.

Approval is recommended.

COMMISSION ACTION

Approved
Denied
Deferred

EquaL OPPORTUNITY M/F/D )



Pick-6 with Unique Carryover

Pick-6 Pools. (1) The Pick-6 requires the selection of the first place finisher in
each of six specified races designated by the association and approved by the
commission. Any changes to the Pick-6 format shall be approved by the commission
hefore implementation.

(2) The Pick-6 pari-mutuel pool consists of amounts contributed for a win
only selection in each of six (6) races designated by the association. Each individual
placing a Pick-6 wager shall designate the winning horse in each of six (6) races
comprising the Pick-6.

(3)(a) The entire net Pick-6 pool and the Unique Carryover, if any, shall be
distributed only if there is a single wager placed for the required bet minimum that
selected the first-place finisher in each of the Pick-6 contests, based upon the official
order of finish.

(b) If there is no single winning wager as defined in section (a), a percentage
(major share) that has been declared by the Association and approved by KHRC of
the net Pick-6 pool for that day shall be distributed as a single price pool as defined
below, and the remalning percentage (jackpot share) of the net Pick-6 pool shall be
added to the Unique Carryover,

(4) The net Pick-6 pool shall be distributed in the following precedence based

upon the official order of finish:

10



ROBERT D. VANCE
SECRETARY

STEVE BESHEAR
GOVERNOR

ROBERT M. BECK, JR.

PuUBLIC PROTECTION CABINET CHAIRMAN

KENTUCKY HORSE RACING COMMISSION
JOHN T. WARD, JR., EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
4063 IRONWORKS PkwyY, BLDG. B
LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY 4051 1

TELEPHONE: (859) 246-2040 FAX: (859) 246-2039
WEB SITE: HTTP./ /KHRC.KY.GOV

To: Kentucky Horse Racing Commission
From: Marc A. Guilfoil, Director of Racing
Date: March 8, 2014

Re: Request for Approval of Roster of Racing Officials for Bluegrass Downs’ 2014 Meet

By the attached letter dated May 7, 2014, Mr. Jerry D. Bradley, General Manager for Bluegrass
Downs, requests approval of the Roster of Racing Officials scheduled to preside over the conduct of
racing during their 2014 Meet. Please be advised all Stewards have been accredited by ROAP
(Racing Officials Accreditation Program) and all officials will be licensed by the meet opening.

Approval is recommended.
COMMISSION ACTION

Approved
Deferred

Denied

Kentuckiy™

EQUAL OPPORTUNITY M/F/D



e

BLUEGRASS DOWNS

150 Downs Drive
Paducah, KY 42001

Phone: 270-444-7117 « Fax: 270-442-1993

5/7/14

Mr. Mark Guilfoil

Kentucky Horse Racing Commission

4063 Iron Works Parkway
Building B
- Lexington, KY 40511

Mr. Guilfoil:

Players Bluegrass Downs seeks the approval of the KHRC for the following officials for

the 2014 harness meet.

Race Secretary...... Billy Perkins
Associate Judge.....Mike Davis
Associate Judge.....Mike Moss
Paddock Judge...... Marilyn Lanier

Identilier............. Pam Coleman
ANNOUACES. ....:..x-.- Billy Perkins
Photo Finish.......... Nick Coleman
Starter. . .. .. ... Mike Moss
Program/Charter...... April Neafus
Bmer. Nick Coleman

Security Director.....Cindy Thurman
Paddock Blacksmith...Marvin Pryor
Track Superintendent... Larry Brown
Mutuel Manager......Phil Vance

Please include this item of business in the agenda of the next KHRC meeting.

Sincerely,

%‘*’V\.E_ %‘«@&Qv\%&

Jerry D. Bradley
General Manager,
Bluegrass Downs.

JDB/jre

12



ROBERT D. VANCE
SECRETARY

STEVE BESHEAR
GOVERNOR

ROBERT M. BECK, JR.

PuUBLIC PROTECTION CABINET CHAIRMAN

KENTUCKY HORSE RACING COMMISSION
JOHN T. WARD, JR., EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
4063 IRONWORKS PkwyY, BLDG. B
LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY 4051 1

TELEPHONE: (859) 246-2040 FAX: (859) 246-2039
WEB SITE: HTTP./ /KHRC.KY.GOV

To: Kentucky Horse Racing Commission
From: Marc A. Guilfoil, Director of Racing
Date: May 8, 2014

Re: Request for Approval of Roster of Racing Officials for Ellis Park’s 2014 Meet

By letter dated May 6, 2014, Robert Jackson, Director of Operation for Ellis Park Race Track, requests
Kentucky Horse Racing Commission approval of the attached Roster of Racing Officials scheduled to
preside over the conduct of racing during the 2014 Meet. Please be advised all Stewards have been
accredited by ROAP (Racing Officials Accreditation Program) and all officials will be licensed by the
meet opening.

Approval is recommended.

COMMISSION ACTION

Approved
Deferred

Denied

Kentuckiy™

EQUAL OPPORTUNITY M/F/D



——PARK——

May 6, 2014

Mr. John Ward

Executive Director

Kentucky Horse Racing Commission
4063 Iron Works Parkway, Building B
Lexington, KY 40511

Mr. Ward:

Ellis Park Race Course, Inc. respectfully submits the following requests to be placed on the
agenda of the Kentucky Horse Racing Commission for approval at your next scheduled
meeting.

1. Attached please find the list of Officers, Track Staff and Racing Officials that
Ellis Park will utilize for our 2014 race meet.

Your assistance in the expedition of these requests would be greatly appreciated. Should
you require any additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Respectfully yours,

fike G, Qa&fd&x—

Robert A. Jackson
Director of Operations



Officers:

Staff:

Ellis Park Executive Officers and Staff for 2014

Ron Geary
Robert Jackson
Michael McCormick
Rodney Peeler
Jon Willett
Christina Nellis
James Gaston
Shelby Hunt
Glenn Thompson
Keith Nelson
Robert Justus
Carrie Young
Terry Moore *
Bret Birkhead

Photo Finish and Timing
Operator

Film Patrol &
Closed Circuit Television

Owner/President
Director of Operations
Mutuel Manager
Security Manager
Director of Marketing
Group Sales Manager
Food & Beverage Manager
Admissions Manager
Track Superintendent
Announcer

Controller

Accounting

Horsemen’s Bookkeeper
Bugler

American Teletimer
Mark Skaags

Teleview Racing Patrol



Ellis Park Racing Officials for 2014

The following is a list of Racing Officials that Ellis Park will utilize during our 2014 race
meet.

Association Stewards - Brooks Becraft
Rick Leigh / Tyler Picklesimer

Racing Secretary — Dan Bork

Assistant Racing Secretary — Tia Murphy

Paddock Judge — William Pettingill

Horse Identifier — Melinda Vest

Assistant Horse Identifier — Marie Ostendorf

Claims Clerk/Program Coordinator — Laurel Humbert
Clerk of Scales — Darrell Foster

Placing Judges — Marie Ostendorf
Vicki Tomlinson

Jackie Herbstreit
Entry Clerks — Jackie Herbstreit Rick Albright
Marie Ostendorf Tia Murphy

Stakes Coordinator — Dan Bork

Jockey Room Custodian — Joe York

Stall Superintendent — Ralph M. Simpson
Clocker — William Pettingill

Starter — Scott Jordan

Outriders — John Wells
Brandie Williams



2014 THOROUGHBRED RULINGS

DRUG FINE OR Suspension (days)
RULING RULING INFRACTION PENALTY WRITTEN
NUMBER DATE DATE ISSUED TO DETERMINATION CLASS WARNING STATUS
14-0001 1/5/2014  12/13/2013 Joe L Laugherty Flunixin (sample #0037466) C $200 Paid
Suspended five racing days
(1/10/2014-1/18/2014,
Withdrew appeal of ruling #13- excluding 1/13/2014-
14-0002 1/5/2014 12/19/2014 Roberto Morales 0144 1/16/2014)
Failure to have attendant
present during Furosemide
J Guadalupe administration for MENDOZA
14-0003 1/11/2014 1/11/2014 Coronado BURNS $100 Paid
Ronald Shane Omeprazole (sample
14-0004 1/12/2014 12/8/2014|Burch #0037387) D Warning
William R Pheylbutazone (sample
14-0005 1/19/2014  12/30/2013 |Helmbrecht #0037857) C $500 Paid
14-0006 1/19/2014 1/3/2014 Larry W Holt Flunixin (sample #0037976) C $250 Paid
Methocarbamol (sample
14-0007 1/24/2014 11/16/2013 | Wayne M Catalano #0036805) C $500 Paid
Suspended 15 days
Diphenhydramine (sample (2/10/2014-2/24/2014,
14-0008 1/31/2014 12/14/2013 Lesalene Pompell #0037484) B S500 Paid inclusive)
Diphenhydramine (sample Horse disqualified and all
14-0009 2/6/2014) 12/14/2013 GUMBO LIMBO #0037484) B purse money forfeited.
14-0010 2/6/2014 2/26/2014 | Anthony L Scott Disorderly conduct S500 Paid
Failure to conduct business in
a proper manner (failed to
14-0011 2/6/2014 2/6/2014 | Tyler Woodley report correct weight) $100 Paid

17




2014 THOROUGHBRED RULINGS

DRUG

FINE OR

Suspension (days)

RULING RULING INFRACTION PENALTY WRITTEN
NUMBER DATE DATE ISSUED TO DETERMINATION CLASS WARNING STATUS
14-0012 2/23/2014 2/2/2014 Rodney C Faulkner |Flunixin (sample #0039134) C $250 Paid
Robert Joe Omeprazole Sulfide (sample
14-0013 2/23/2014 2/1/2014 Woodard #0039088) D Warning
James Patrick Phenylbutazone (sample
14-0014 2/28/2014 2/8/2014 Bends #0039206) C Warning
Owner/Trainer license Discontinuance of activity
rescinded without prejudice, for which original license
14-0015  3/13/2014 3/13/2014 Peggy Pate Jockey Agent license issued. was issued.
Robert Joe Omeprazole Sulfide (sample
14-0016 = 3/22/2014 2/21/2014 Woodard #0039245) D Warning
Suspended beginning March
26, 2014. Eligibility to obtain
a license contingent upon
evaluation and compliance
with the course of treatment
ordered by an approved
professional in the field of
Tested positive for a addictive or substance abuse
controlled substance (first disobers and ability to
14-0017  3/26/2014 3/26/2014 Siggy R Golibrzuch |offence) provide a negative drug test.
Possession of an injectable
substance and several
improperly labeled Suspended 30 days (4/6/14
14-0018 @ 3/26/2014 3/1/2014 Sergio Baez prescription medications thru 5/5/14, inclusive)

18



2014 THOROUGHBRED RULINGS

DRUG FINE OR Suspension (days)
RULING RULING INFRACTION PENALTY WRITTEN
NUMBER DATE DATE ISSUED TO DETERMINATION CLASS WARNING STATUS
Pheylbutazone & Flunixin
14-0019 4/5/2014 2/23/2014 Maria E Pinzon (sample #0039328) C $250 Paid
Pheylbutazone & Flunixin
14-0020 4/6/2014 3/15/2014 Luis A Jurado (sample #0039587) C $250 Not Paid
Suspended 5 days (4/10/14
Marcelino thru 4/16/14, excluding
14-0021 4/9/2014 4/6/2014 Pedroza, Jr Overly aggressive riding 4/14/2014 & 4/15/2014)
Marcelino Failure to be present for
14-0022 4/9/2014 4/9/2014 Pedroza, Jr viewing of the films $100 Not Paid
Ronan B Methocarbamol & Naproxen Suspended 5 days (4/14/14
14-0023 = 4/10/2014 3/15/2014 Cunningham (sample #0039585) C $500 Not Paid thru 4/18/14, inclusive).
Disqualified and all purse
money forfeited. All purse
Methocarbamol & Naproxen monies must be returned to
14-0024 4/10/2014 3/15/2014 RANGER ANNIE (sample #0039585) C the association.
Failure to conduct business in
14-0025 4/10/2014 4/10/2014 | Kenneth G McPeek a proper manner $250 |Not Paid
Suspended 3 days (4/16/14
14-0026  4/13/2014 4/10/2014 |Javier Castellano |Careless riding thru 4/18/14, inclusive)
Suspended pending your
Disorderly Conduct (positive appearance before the
14-0027 4/17/2014 4/16/2014 | Luis A Barragan drug test) Board of Stewards

19




2014 THOROUGHBRED RULINGS

DRUG FINE OR Suspension (days)
RULING RULING INFRACTION PENALTY WRITTEN
NUMBER DATE DATE ISSUED TO DETERMINATION CLASS WARNING STATUS
Ability to obtain a license
contingent upon your
compliance with the course
of treatment ordered and
ability to provide a negative
14-0028 | 4/18/2014 4/18/2014 |Siggy R Golibrzuch |Restored to good standing drug test.
Leandro R Suspended 3 days (4/23/14
14-0029 4/22/2014 4/18/2014 Goncalves Careless riding thru 4/25/14, inclusive)
Suspended 4 days (5/8/14
14-0030 4/30/2014 4/26/2014 |Rosie Napravnik  |Careless riding thru 5/11/14, inclusive)
Failure to conduct business in
14-0031 5/2/2014 4/30/2014 Eoin G Harty a proper manner $250 |Not Paid
Phenylbutazone (sample
14-0032 5/7/2014 3/15/2014 Stephanie Eilers #0039588) C $250 |Not Paid

20




2014 STANDARDBRED RULINGS

DRUG FINE OR Suspension
RULING RULING  INFRACTION PENALTY WRITTEN (days)
NUMBER DATE DATE ISSUED TO DETERMINATION CLASS WARNING STATUS
Suspended

indefinitely for
failure to pay
fine (Ruling
#)2013-031:
$100 from The
12014-01 01/16/14 09/28/13 Symon Spicer Failure to pay fine Red Mile).

Suspended
indefinitely for
failure to pay
fine and return
of purse (Ruling
#)2013-042:
S500 and return
of purse $5000
from The Red
J2014-02 01/16/14 10/03/13 Ryan D Maxwell Failure to pay fine and return purse Mile).

Suspended
indefinitely for
failure to pay
fine (Ruling
#)2013-022:
J2014-03 01/18/14 07/07/13 Robert J Williams, Jr Failure to pay fine $250).

Restored to good standing as of
12014-04 04/11/14 04/11/14 Robert J Williams, Jr 4/11/2014

Restored to good standing as of
J2014-05 04/11/14 04/11/14 Samuel R Greer 4/11/2014

Restored to good standing as of
12014-06 04/19/14 04/19/14 Devernon K Wilson 4/19/2014

21




KHRC Veterinary Report
Turfway Winter/Spring 2014 Meet

Total Starts 2428
Post Race Samples 616
tCo, 463
Veterinary Scratches 32
Pre-Race 16
On-Track 16
KHRC Veterinary List 49
Scratches 32
Race Injuries 3
Post-Race Lame 12
EIPH 1
Tie-up 1
Ambulance Runs 8
Racing Fatalities 4
Training Fatalities 0

22



KHRC Veterinary Report
Keeneland Spring 2014

Total Starts 1283
Post Race Samples 315
tCO, 365
Veterinary Scratches 8
Pre-Race 5
On-Track 3
KHRC Veterinary List 9
Scratches 8
Race Injuries 1
Post-Race Lame 0
EIPH 0
Ambulance Runs 1
Racing Fatalities 0
Training Fatalities 0

23



Race-related Fatal Injury Occurrence over Time—All Kentucky racetracks

Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Total
2007 2 1 5 2 -+ 3 = 2 3 5 4 5 40
2008 3 0 5 2 3 2 1 2 3 3 4 8 3
2009 3 9 1 2 4 1 2 4 3 3 2 3 33
2010 2 1 2% 1%% 0 3 b 2 1 2 7 1 26
2011 2 2 1 1 2 5 1 3 21t E 3 ) 27
2012 0 0 1 2 8 2 0 2 073" T Rk 5 3 26/30
2013 2 2 0 0 1 2 1 5 4 1 1 -+ 23
2014 2 2 0 0

&
ek

Fatality related to racing accident subsequent to equipment failure
Fatality not musculoskeletal origin
# Fatalities were race. but not exercise, related. (Examples: gate, paddock or post parade trauma)

24




WAGERING ON HISTORICAL RACES TOTALS

COMBINED- April 2014

TOtal WagEred. ..o sresserssasssessssssssesssssesessssssssnsssessensnens S

TOtal COMMISSION.cuttvirrerirtiseeseie et eb s bessessesebesesesbesesseesrssrssssenssnesnsens S
(Total wagered minus takeout rates)

T QR Tl TR0yl oy o 3 RSO O S
(Total Commission minus the pari-mutuel tax)
R TE Y= V1 2T PO TR S
(14% of the net track commission)
Breeders’ Incentive Fund s cessnsasmennammansssasss S

(1% of the net track commission)

SEALE COMIMISSION et ttterrerereercerererssesseresssseseeseenerssesnesersssessssssesessssessmesessensoresss S
(Pari-mutuel tax...1.5% of the total wagered)
Development FUNG i S
(.75% of the total wagered)
Equine INdUSErY Program.......ccecereerereesenssinenessnsenssesesssessens S
(.2% of the total wagered)
Eqquinve: Drug BeseareN s i osmmm oo mam somizna 5
(.1% of the total wagered)
Higher Education FUNd........ccociveinrncreesinsse s sssssesessssenens S
(.1% of the total wagered)
e e 0 1L 1 S —————————— S

(.35% of the total wagered)

Returned 0 the PUDBIIC. .ottt ser s esesvesssasrasrasssssssees S

27,655,254.30

2,088,782.67

1,673,953:85
234,353.54

16,739.54

414,828.81
207,557.12
55,348.57
27,655.25
27,655.25

96,793.29

25,544,422.19

25



WAGERING ON HISTORICAL RACES TOTALS

KENTUCKY DOWNS-April 2014

TOtal WAZEIE. ...ttt er e vesesr e bbb ssn b b snene S
Tkl GBSl i iseiniiiniiimes il s P AR EEE S
(Total wagered minus takeout rates)
Net Track CommiIssion: issammmmmsmmiimaisemsm e ainisbon i 3
(Total Commission minus the pari-mutuel tax...Amount that goes to KY Downs)

TN Y= VT o OO S

(14% of the net track commission)

Breeders’ lncentive Font cusssssssmmmsminsmmsinmsesssissai S
(1% of the net track commission)

STALE COMIMISSION. tttttiterreeviereerrerseseseeresrteseessessseessassesssessaseessassessessssssennsesses S
(Pari-mutuel tax...1.5% of the total wagered)
Development FUNG.q sisssnassassssnnsssssssismsisisimsssssssass S

(.75% of the total wagered)
Equine INdUSErY PrOBram......coccveeeerereeinsessnresiesssesssessesesssenesnenes S
(.2% of the total wagered)

Equiime Drug Researclswssssasssmssmimmipnsani sy 3
(.1% of the total wagered)
Higher EAUCation FUN.....ccocvieicecee e s ssssseserssesssessens S
(.1% of the total wagered)
L= a ) [ WU ————————— S

(.35% of the total wagered)

Returned t0 the PUDIIC....cv ettt sessresrese et eseesesnsensaseessnn S

25,294,870.55

1,906,984.01

1,527,560.95
213,858.53

15,275.61

379,423.06
189,854.24
50,627.80
25,294.87
25,294.87

88,532.05

23,391,946.36

26



WAGERING ON HISTORICAL RACES TOTALS
ELLIS PARK-April 2014

TOtal Wagered.....ciiicii s s sbs e ser s sas s s s s sn e ons S 2,360,383.75

TOLAl COMMISSION.cutireirrirrerareeeereerreerressseesseerssreseseasressessesaesresssasseessessnssresnesnns S 181,798.66
(Total wagered minus takeout rates)

Net Track CoOmMMISSION..iiiuiiri st srereresries st rseesserbeessrresessasrsesessssssessasessassssnses S 146,392.90
(Total Commission minus the pari-mutuel tax...Amount that goes to Ellis Park)
PUFSE FUN...iiiriciceicctee s siseesc et sbsnes s sss s bssssn b bessen e s sssnssnenssenens S 20,495.01
(14% of the net track commission) :
Breeders' Incentive Fund..cassnsemmnsmssmimnamsrsnsay 3 1,463.93

(1% of the net track commission)

SEALE COMIMISSION 1t tterreireeriirereerersesseeseeseessesesssessesssssessesestertonsonesssessessessenns S 35,405.76
(Pari-mutuel tax...1.5% of the total wagered)
Bevelopment Funcmmmnsmmmmssosmes s oammsms S 17,702.88
(.75% of the total wagered)
Equine INdUStrY Program.....ciriennnesseninesnsesessesessssssesens S 4,720.77
(.2% of the total wagered)
Evpaine Drue Researchosossmsinmrssssvasmssvers s s S 2,360.38
(.1% of the total wagered)
Higher EAUCation FUNG. ... ssereseseesessessenesnens S 2,360.38
(.1% of the total wagered)
2 T0 e o 7 o U ———— S 8,261.34

(.35% of the total wagered)

REtUrNEd 10 the PUBIIC. i eiierireriniresreseresnsssmiressssreerensrsssesssseresserssressesssessnns 9 2,152,475.83

27



WAGERING ON HISTORICAL RACES TOTALS
Combined- September 1, 2011 thru April 30, 2014

TOAN WABETBIL e msssissmoss s o R s S S s S 663,251,703.35

TOLAl COMMISSION..cvttiriiririrrieis s reriesereeresssasressessstsreseesesssseseesssesessssensaseesaes S 52,117,124.89

(Total wagered minus takeout rates)

NEt TraCk COMMISSION.c.ccvirieireririeirrerireerssisetesesressesseesesesseeesseessssresnesnsens S 42,479,740.75
(Total Commission minus the pari-mutuel tax)
PUPSE FUNG .ttt et ensas e st sssessesssssssessssssseseanssens S 5,947,163.71
(14% of the net track commission)
Breeders' INCENTIVE FUNG. v iriieierceimreeeesessesessesseeseresesinerens 9 424,764.93

(1% of the net track commission)

SEALE COMIMISSION cttrteireireeerireeresreetesiesresressesiesssssessesssessesessessrsssserssssessessensens S | 9,637,384.14
(Pari-mutuel tax...1.5% of the total wagered)
DeVelopmMeENnt FUNG ..o e srerersssesrassesssesissnesesssssssenes S 4,818,834.79
(.75% of the total wagered)
Equine INAUSErY PrOgram. ... ccveiseervneeressvsssesseessrssesssesessenees S 1,285,022.61
(.2% of the total wagered)
EQUINe Drug RESEAICH....ovivererrererieererererereeesesesereseaesesesesssssesens S 642,492.28
(.1% of the total wagered)
Higher Education FUNd........cccceeeeiieneinsniieeennnneennssiresesenesessenens 5 642,492.28

(.1% of the total wagered)
GeNEral FUNG....oviee et secsr s e e st ssesssse s s sresessnnns O 2,248,722.97
(.35% of the total wagered)

Returned tO the PUDIIC. ... ueeireiiieesssisisreresessissese s sseeresssesssnsssnesessssssasees S 610,676,824.22

28



WAGERING ON HISTORICAL RACES TOTALS
Combined- Calendar Year 2014

TOtal WaEIE. .ottt sbe st bbb ers sessre s aenaes

Total Commission...

(Total wagered minus takeout rates)

Net Track Commission...
(Total Commission minus the pari- mutuel tax)

PUESE BUIHL. .. oriensenmmsmssmanannemasnssaiiifindtiiorshiss it i sniiasis
(14% of the net track commission)
Breeders' INCentive FUNG....c.cveveeieieieies v crcvenenee s e senenns

(1% of the net track commission)

State Commission...

(Pari-mutuel tax...1. 5% of the total wagered)
Development FUNG.....i e e seeseesneens
(.75% of the total wagered)
BN L s PO UMY o s s i S RN R i
(.2% of the total wagered)

Eqliifie Dilg Basedith cumsvusswassomsmivmesmismassmmnsmss
(.1% of the total wagered)
Higher Education FUNd........cocoviiiniicnne e e

(.1% of the total wagered)
General Fund... e A
(.35% of the total wagered)

RetUrNed tO the PUDBIIC. i ireererisereersressssssesisssensessssssaosssenessssssesensrens

$116,141,466.30

$8,838,626.94

$7,407,896.35
$1,037,105.49

$74,078.96

$1,430,730.59
$715,508.01
$190,802.14
$95,382.04
$95,382.04

$333,837.14

$107,251,052.92



Total Handle on "Live" Kentucky Races: Keeneland

Race Date Total Handle Commission

Adjustment Pos Break Neg Break Runner Pay Race Date Total Handle Difference Percentape
04/04/14 $8,258,245.79 $1,491,588.79 ($75.99) $35,277.63 (50.64) $6,731,457.76 4/5/2013 $9,398,398.12 $ (1,140,152.33) -12.13%
04/05/14 $12,225,207.24 $2,194,875.67 $12,394.77 $71,261.16 ($3,901.95) $9,950,583.54 4/6/2013 $13,828,014.02 § (1,602,806.78) -11.59%
04/06/14 $6,631,317.30 $1,199,274.81 $64,824.77 $34,318.33 ($69.33) $5,332,970.06 4/7/2013 $8,434,948.34 ¢ (1,803,631.04) -21.38%
1 Total $  27,114,77033 S 4,885739.27 S 77,143.55 § 140,857.12 $ (3,971.92) $ 22,015011.36 31,661,360.48 $ (4,546,590.15) -14.36%

04/09/14 $6,103,778.61

4/10/2013 $6,155,607.79

$1,116,643.42 {$65,060.30) $25,035.12 ($0.32) $5,027,161.37 S (91,829.18) -1.48%
04/10/14 $6,344,795.18 $1,152,384.05 ($7,959.60) $20,869.86 (30.14) $5,179,501.67 4/11/2013 $6,803,494.02 $ (458,698.84) -6.74%
04/11/14 $9,666,671.36 $1,742,180.42 $13,328.67 $34,406.26 ($59,700.91) $7,936,459.04 4/12/2013 $10,302,402.56 $ (635,731.20) -6.17%
04/12/14 $19,532,057.06 $3,527,554.87 ($13,318.71) $81,262.20 ($9.86) $15,936,573.80 4/13/2013 $21,114,660.58 $ (1,582,603.52) -7.50%
04/13/14 $7,834,854.20 $1,414,223.40 $2.77 $33,798.59 (0.15) $6,386,832.36 4/14/2013 $9,780,765.29 $ {1,945,911.09) -19.90%
Week 2 Total $  49,482,156.41 $  8,952,986.16 (73,007.17) 195,372.03 40 2 54,196,930.24 S (4,714,773.83) -8.70%

$5,784,079.16

S (5,784,079.16) 100.00%
04/16/14 $5,837,833.49 $1,062,354.59 $0.84 $18,732.18 $4,756,746.72 4/18/2013 $7,028,708.33 § (1,190,874.84) -16.94%
04/17/14 $7,240,312.17 $1,313,790.61 $12,854.58 $38,049.61 $1.23 $5,875,620.82 4/19/2013 $8,824,958.39 § [1,584,646.22) -17.96%
04/18/14 $9,661,210.93 $1,748,814.77 $12,889.33 $39,628.69 $7,885,659.59 4/20/2013 $15,640,307.89 $ (5,979,096.96) -38.23%
04/19/14 $13,597,243.15 $2,451,865.80 $15,924.82 $60,280.98 $2.67 $11,069,181.99 4/21/2013 $10,103,773.94 5§ 3,493,469.21 34,58%
Week 3 Total 36,336,599.74 S  6,576,825.77 15,880.91 $ 156,691.46 29,587,209.12 S

$ 47,381,827.71 (11,045,227.97) -23.31%

04/23/14 ) $6,111,362.68 51,109,191.7 $15,917.87 $25,301.00 $0.42 $4,992,789.49 4/24/2013 $6,513,725.77 § (402,363.09)
04/24/14 $8,284,767.44 $1,506,010.51 $1.94 $24,587.57 $0.93 $6,754,171.10 4/25/2013 $8,231,716.15 § 53,051.29
04/25/14 $10,711,450.53 $1,5941,714.96 $1.75 $34,650.11 s1.18 $8,735,087.66 4/26/2013 $10,655,139.10 ¢ 56,311.43
Week 4 Total $  25107,580.65 $ 4,556,917.21 S (15,914.18) $ 20,482,048.25 $

$ 25,400,581.02 (293,000.37)

30



Total Handle on "Live" Kentucky Races: Thunder Ridge

Race Date Total Handle Commission Adjustment Pos Break Neg Break Runner Pay

Race Date Total Handle Difference Percentage
04/10/13 $76.00 ($76.00) -100.00%
04/11/13 $35.00 {$35.00) -100.00%
04/12/13 $152.00 ($152.00) -100.00%
04/23/14 $2.84 $2.99 $15.15 04/17/13 $106.00 ($91.00) -85.85%
04/24/14 $7.24 $0.38 50.92 $27.30 04/18/13 $14.00 $20.00 142.86%
04/25/14 $6.12 $0.36 $1.38 $28.90 04/19/13 $348.00 ($314.00) -90.23%
Week 1 Total ($5.29) ($648.00) -88.65%

04/29/14 $268.00 $48.52 ($9.27) $228.75

$731.00

04/24/13 $46.00 $222.00 482.61%
04/30/14 $239.00 $43.02 $0.32 1$10.49) $206.15 04/25/13 $62.00 $177.00 285.48%
' 04/26/13 $160.00 {$160.00) -100.00%

Week 2 Total $507.00 $91.54 $0.32 ($19.76) $434.90 $268.00

$239.00

89.18%

31



Audit Check Report
Date Range:

Race Type:
Locations:

Tracks:

Report By:

Host:

Track

Agueduct

Atlantic City Racing Assn.
Australia

Australia B
Australia C
Balmoral

Beulah Park
Buffalo Raceway
Calder Racecourse
Charles Town
Charlottetown
Chester Downs
Delta Downs
Dover Downs Raceway
Emerald Downs
Evangeline Downs
Fairmount Park
Finger Lakes
Flamboro

Freehold Raceway
Golden Gate Fields
Gulfstream Park
Harrington Raceway

4/1/2014 - 4/30/2014
All
All Locations
All Tracks
Track
All Hosts
Total Handle
$2,460,394.00
$26,651.70
$10,686.60
$8,689.00
$9,075.00
$114,713.70
$39,713.40
$11,424.10
$241,897.20
$128,679.10
$44.00
$204,404.00
$4,873.50
$87,866.00
$7,560.50
$158,374.80
$1,335.00
$12,636.80
$14,708.60
$88,614.30
$244,119.90
$1,088,893.20
$49,954.50

Commission
$467,953.66
$5,337.00
$2,456.26
$2,017.72
$2,098.79
$25,151.27
$8,106.36
$2,528.67
$53,171.76
$25,106.02
$12.31
$49,180.53
$1,085.34
$20,786.86
$1,495.82
$33,691.91
$262.60
$2,522.91
$3,571.75
$18,753.64
$48,249.36
$223,213.61
$12,072.85

Adjustment
$16,510.54
($5,399.15)

$1,481.53
$62.56
$1,022.27
($18,707.33)
$1,700.54
$1,513.49
($5,836.89)
$16,136.65
$31.69
($13,154.85)
$860.92
($4,517.32)
$1,538.51
($12,529.97)
($437.37)
$2,825.40
$91.58
($4,439.23)
($12,487.93)
$25,276.31
($8,114.36)

Pos Break  Neg Break
$10,264.70  ($3,645.85)
$117.37 $0.00
$20.75 (30.29)
$12.07 $0.00
$12.71 $0.00
$338.24 ($38.90)
$324.99 ($543.10)
$41.57 ($2.61)
$1,613.12 ($540.45)
$722.84 ($95.41)
$0.00 $0.00
$955.09 ($393.92)
$10.25 ($0.27)
$356.95 ($168.89)
$48.94 ($1.17)
$844.03 ($13.41)
$25.67 $0.00
$53.82 ($0.37)
$25.77 ($12.28)
$377.29 ($64.63)
$1,703.92 ($770.16)
$6,146.95 ($145.90)
$180.76 ($7.67)

Runner Pay

$1,969,310.95

$26,596.48
$6,728.35
$6,596.65
$5,941.23
$107,970.42
$30,124.61
$7,342.98
$193,489.66
$86,809.00
$0.00
$167,817.15
$2,917.26
$71,408.40
$4,478.40
$137,382.24
$1,484.10
$7,235.04
$11,031.78
$73,987.23
$207,424.71
$834,402.23
$45,822.92



Hawthorne

Hazel Park

Hoosier Park

Lebanon

Lone Star

Los Alamitos Quarters

Maywood Park

Meadowlands Racecourse (Harness)
Mountaineer Park

Northfield Park

Northville Downs

Oaklawn Park

Parx Racing (D)

Penn National

Pimlico

Poconos

Pompano Park

Prairie Meadows

Remington Park

Rideau Carlton Raceway

Sam Houston Race Park

Santa Anita Park

Saratoga Harness Raceway Night
Scarborough Downs

Sunland Park (Nuevo Sol)

Tampa Bay Downs

The Meadows

The Raceway @ Western Fair District
Thistledown

Turf Paradise

$608,683.50
Total Handle
$3,168.30
$347,281.20
$71,665.60
$76,770.10
$14,475.70
$44,997.00
$414,454.80
$98,018.00
$390,677.60
$1,958.00
$1,065,343.00
$34,510.40
$149,616.30
$645,732.90
$73,574.00
$58,878.80
$21,751.50
$9,765.40
$10,407.80
$9,496.90
$1,127,126.40
$39,755.90
$2.00
$37,446.30
$1,749,392.30
$455,687.00
$67,118.00
$24,946.20
$83,919.50

$125,804.51
Commission
$802.98
$72,329.12
$15,253.12
$16,270.88
$3,181.73
$9,547.19
$80,644.87
$20,291.35
$84,796.49
$524.10
$207,130.17
$7,521.25
$33,744.88
$136,540.06
$18,204.26
$12,010.96
$4,277.74
$2,120.99
$2,661.83
$2,065.08
$223,436.24
$8,973.34
$0.52
$8,278.07
$360,726.08
$114,187.90
$15,916.13
$5,362.01
$19,269.23

$14,999.55
Adjustment
$914.46
($22,878.55)
($1,189.72)
$1,034.18
($2,568.64)
$3,763.96
($69,455.58)
$7,662.74
($93,161.77)
($168.88)
($18,232.16)
($629.52)
$4,767.71
$14,855.40
($2,741.44)
($12,203.87)
($282.18)
$548.03
$245.00
($102.74)
$116,557.50
($2,849.25)
$1.48
$3,064.10
($13,138.20)
($57,840.76)
($1,656.26)
$2,187.18
$9,731.59

$3,815.70
Pos Break
$16.17
$1,249.24
$359.87
$440.84
$59.98
$207.09
$1,542.24
$505.39
$1,585.56
$4.37
$6,113.09
$175.95
$1,004.67
$3,820.59
$285.99
$202.57
$144.62
$29.45
$13.47
$23.27
$7,295.93
$130.29
$0.00
$163.12
$10,666.28
$1,614.11
$29.63
$70.66
$394.42

($360.96)
Neg Break
$0.00
($12.45)
($5.47)
($34.63)
($0.81)
($2.50)
($678.48)
($155.33)
($208.84)
($0.18)
($485.23)
($1.33)
($41.22)
($3,343.68)
($373.06)
($247.62)
($11.48)
$0.00
($7.45)
$0.00
($398.14)
($10.93)
$0.00
($2.05)
($690.17)
($208.40)
($436.52)
($0.94)
($9.85)

$464,424.70
Runner Pay
$1,434.69
$296,593.84
$57,247.80
$59,058.83
$13,803.44
$31,481.26
$402,401.75
$69,713.85
$397,666.16
$1,598.59
$870,817.13
$27,444.05
$110,140.26
$493,860.53
$58,198.25
$59,116.76
$17,622.80
$7,066.93
$7,494.95
$7,511.29
$780,234.87
$33,512.45
$0.00
$25,943.06
$1,391,828.31
$397,934.15
$53,265.02
$17,327.29
$54,534.11

33



Vernon Downs
Watch and Wager Harness

Will Rogers Downs
Woodbine
Woodbine-Thoroughbred
Yonkers

Total:

$2,864.90
$117,771.00
Total Handle
$28,926.70
$185,989.80
$260,732.80
$220,698.80
$13,569,913.30

$583.00 ($347.01) $7.90 (5102.66)
$26,587.46 $6,094.13 $240.17 ($28.88)
Commission  Adjustment Pos Break Neg Break
$6,061.24 $483.27 $194.61 ($46.57)

$41,642.66 ($12,076.22) $322.27 ($308.59)
$51,488.57 $6,596.76 $923.86 ($451.37)
$48,393.80 ($27,609.29) $885.96 ($1,076.44)
$2,795,456.81 ($162,197.41) $68,737.13 ($16,187.51)

$2,723.67
$84,878.12
Runner Pay
$22,234.15
$156,409.68
$202,174.98
$200,104.77
$10,884,104.28

34



	Agenda

	KHRC April 2, 2014 Meeting  Minutes
	Ratify Churchill Downs’ request to change typo in Pick 5 wager
 
	Approve Churchill Downs’ request to change minimum wager and payouts on Unique Pick 6 wager

	Approve Bluegrass Downs’ 2014 Racing Officials

	Approve Ellis Park's 2014 Racing Officials

	Thoroughbred Rulings

	Standardbred Rulings

	Veterinary Report

	Pari-Mutuel Wagering Report

	Regulations and Litigation 




